to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader:

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

The College adopted GASB Statement 96, Subscription-based Information Technology
Arrangements, (GASB 96) effective for the year ended June 30, 2023. The statement establishes
new requirements for calculating and reporting the College’s subscription-based information
technology arrangement (SBITA) activities. The adoption of GASB 96 has been reflected as of
July 1, 2021, resulting in an increase in capital assets of $2,146,367, an increase in SBITA
obligation of $1,912,019, and in increase in accrued interest of $33,885.  These balances were
calculated using the facts and circumstances that existed as of July 1, 2021 as prescribed by GASB
96. There was a $200,463 impact to beginning net position as of July 1, 2021.

Washtenaw Community College

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

26

1.  Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Adoption of New Accounting Standard (continued)

Balances were restated as follows for the effects of the College’s adoption of GASB 96:

 June 30, 2022
As Originally

Reported

GASB 96
Impact

June 30, 2022
As Restated

Capital assets $ 148,802,768 $ 2,209,567 $ 151,012,335
Current liabilities (17,571,547) (840,267) (18,411,814)
Noncurrent liabilities (111,393,287) (1,012,863) (112,406,150)
Net position (43,334,122) (356,437) (43,690,559)

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenue
is recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when the related liabilities are incurred
and certain measurement and criteria are met.

Use of Estimates

The process of preparing financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect reported amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Actual results could differ
from estimated amounts.